Annual Report 2022 Financial report  To our shareholders  Combined Group management report  Consolidated financial statements  Other information

CONTENT
BACK  NEXT

A sensitivity analysis based on the following assumptions is carried out
for each currency that poses a significant risk for the company:

All monetary instruments that are not denominated in the functional
currency of the respective individual companies are eligible for the sen-
sitivity analysis. Translation risks are therefore disregarded. The hypo-
thetical effects in the income statement and in equity for each primary
individual item included in the sensitivity analysis are determined by
comparing the carrying amount (calculated with the help of the closing
rate) with the conversion rate that is produced using a hypothetical
exchange rate. Currency effects from hedging intragroup financing
through currency swaps or cross currency swaps are not included since
these are directly offset through currency fluctuations from the under-
lying loans to affiliated companies.

The following tables show the currency risk vis-a-vis the most import-
ant Group currencies.

Sensitivity of earnings before taxes to a change in exchange rates:

Change in rates
+10%

Change in rates
-10%

EURk 2022 2021 2022 2021

EUR/CAD -16 -21 16 20

EUR/CNY -270 -547 257 454

EUR/CZK 218 304 -267 -371

EUR/MXN 36 6 -44 -7

EUR/USD -415 -809 487 950

TOTAL -446 -1,067 448 1,046

Sensitivity of the net gains (losses) from hedging cash flow hedges rec-
ognized in equity to a change in exchange rates:

Change in rates
+10%

Change in rates
-10%

EURk 2022 2021 2022 2021

EUR/CAD 0 0 0 0

EUR/CNY 161 231 -197 -282

EUR/CZK -3,933 -3,788 4,807 4,629

EUR/MXN 0 -432 0 528

EUR/USD 2,578 2,079 -3,150 -2,544

TOTAL -1,194 -1,910 1,459 2,331

The following table shows the exchange risk from different perspec-
tives: cumulated from the respective exposures in the non-functional
currencies (excluding internal revenue):

2022 2021

EURk USDk RMBk CZKk MXNk EURk USDk RMBk CZKk MXNK

Trade receivables
325

4,763

–

20

–

227

7,106

–

338

–

Cash and cash equivalents 205 310 827 217 1,900 3 1,014 725 289 5,107

Financial liabilities -9 -94 -25,000 -26,999 – – – -25,000 -54,240 -44

Trade payables
-383

-1,954

–

31,240

-10,142

-3,362

-924

–

-29,390

-6,793

The gross currency risks shown are largely hedged on the basis of the
PWO Group’s Hedging Directive.

017 To our shareholders

030 Combined Group management
report and management report
of PWO AG

057 Consolidated financial
statements

058 Consolidated income statement

059 Consolidated statement of
 comprehensive income

060 Consolidated statement of financial
position

061 Consolidated statement of changes in
equity

062 Consolidated statement of cash flows

063 Notes to the consolidated financial